Fieldbrook Glendale

) Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

Notice is hereby given that a
REGULAR MEETING
Of the Board of Directors will be held at:
4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519

Tuesday, August 27, 2024
Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference
7:30 PM Regular Meeting
AGENDA

A. Roll Call

The Presiding officer will call the meeting to order, and the clerk will call the roll of members to determine
the presence of a quorum.

B. Agenda Modification

The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented.

C. Public Comments

Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity for members of the public to directly address the
FGCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the meeting, before
or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board’s
jurisdiction. No action will be taken on non-agenda items.

D. Reports
1.1 Wastewater Report
1.1.1 Maintenance.
1.2 Fire Chief Report
1.2.1 Call/Incident report.
1.3 District Engineer, Construction Management Report
1.3.1 Muni-meeting report.
1.3.2 Construction Management Report.
1.4 Safety Report —
1.5 General Manager Report
1.5.1 Edwards Lien.
1.6 Director Reports

E. Consent Agenda

The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or the public
requests an item be removed and considered separately.

Approval of Minutes
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, July 23, 2024.

Meeting Materials may be accessed at:
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings
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Tuesday, August 27, 2024
AGENDA

Correspondence
3.1 FGCSD to HC, Grant amendment: requested extension.

Financial Reports

4.1 Interfund Transfers, Net of reduced transfer, $87,900.90.
4.2 Check/EFT Payments, (#7420-7548) $87,749.81.

4.3 Payroll, $3,3566.26.

4.4 General Journal Entries, 614-617, $53,212.94.

4.5 Reimbursements $751.11, Mileage $535.71.

F. Business Items Action/Information
5.1 City of Blue Lake, conflict waiver with FGCSD. Action.

G. Public Hearings
6.1 Final Budget Adoption F/Y 2025. Action.

H. Closed Session — None.

|. Future Agenda ltems
8.1 Draft MD&A for Audit. Sept/Oct.

J. Adjournment/Announcements
9.1 Next regular meeting, September 24, 2024.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.

Page 2 of 33



O Fieldbrook Glendale

Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

Notice is hereby given that a
REGULAR MEETING
Of the Board of Directors will be held at:
4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519

Tuesday, July 23, 2024
Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference
7:30 PM Regular Meeting
MINUTES

A. Roll Call

President Roy Sheppard called the meeting at order at 7:30 PM. Board members
present were Vice-President Starr Kilian, Director Richard Grissom, Director Jason
Garlick, and Director Janet Miller. District Engineer Steven Pearl was absent. Fire
Chief Chris Appleton, Wastewater Technician Hal Burris, and General Manager
Richard Hanger were present.

B. Agenda Modification

None.

C. Public Comments
None.

D. Reports
1.1 Wastewater Report

1.1.1 Maintenance.
Wastewater Technician Hal Burris reported no issues.

1.2 Fire Chief Report

1.2.1 Call/Incident report.

Fire Chief Chris Appleton reported 14 calls; 6 medical, 6 auto-aid, and 2 false
alarms. The department is getting an estimate to purchase additional tables and
chairs. There was discussion of applying to the Fieldbrook Educational
Foundation for support.

1.3 District Engineer, Construction Management Report — No reports.
1.3.1 Muni-meeting report.
1.3.2 Construction Management Report.

1.4 Safety Report — received and filed.

1.5 General Manager Report — no report.

Meeting Materials may be accessed at:
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings
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Tuesday, July 23, 2024
MINUTES

1.6 Director Reports — no reports.

E. Consent Agenda
The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or the public
requests an item be removed and considered separately.

Approval of Minutes
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, June 25, 2024.

Correspondence
3.1

Financial Reports

4.1 Interfund Transfers, Net of reduced transfer, $103,415.67.

4.2 Check/EFT Payments, (#7420-7548) $133,554.63.

4.3 Payroll, $3,3566.26.

4.4 General Journal Entries, 634-637, 608-613, $245,790.68.

4.5 Reimbursements $0.00, Mileage $365.46.

4.6 Related Party transaction, Central Ave. Service Center, $802.23.
4.7 Bad Debt, Acct.#810.01, Water $414.36, Wastewater $751.04.

Director Janet Miller moved to approve the consent agenda as presented. Director
Richard Grissom seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian,
Grissom, Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

F. Business Items Action/Information

5.1 Audit services bid/contract, award. Action.
General Manager Richard Hanger provided the staff report. Director Richard
Grissom reviewed the finance committee’s deliberations.

Director Richard Grissom moved to award an agreement for audit services to
O’Connor and Company for a period of three years with an option to renew for two
additional years. Director Jason Garlick seconded the motion. The motion carried with
Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom, Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

5.2 Board remuneration. Action.
General Manager Richard Hanger provided the staff report.

Director Jason Garlick moved to leave board remuneration unchanged at $599 per
year. Director Janet Miller seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard,
Kilian, Grissom, Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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Tuesday, July 23, 2024
MINUTES

5.3 Quarterly financial reports and budget adjustments. Action.

General Manager Richard Hanger provided the staff report, noting that minor
changes will be made following closing entries for the fire fund and adjusted
depreciation schedules for all three funds.

Director Jason Garlick moved to approve the quarterly financial reports and budget
adjustments as presented. Director Richard Grissom seconded the motion. The motion

carried with Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom, Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

G. Public Hearings
6.1

H. Closed Session — None.

|. Future Agenda Items
8.1 Public Hearing, final budget adoption F/Y 2025.

J. Adjournment/Announcements
9.1 Next regular meeting, August 27, 2024.

The meeting adjourned at 7:58 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Richard Hanger, Board Secretary Starr Kilian, Vice-President

Attachments: CCCU fund transfer, initialed disbursement register.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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Fieldbrook Glendale

Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

August 9, 2024

County of Humboldt
Department of Public Works
ATTN: Denise Monday

1106 2" Street

Eureka, CA 95501

RE: Amendment Request - FGCSD Water Tank Seismic Retrofit Project - Grant
Agreement No. 4600013820

Dear Denise Monday,

This letter is to request consideration of changes to the schedule to the
Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District (FGCSD) Water Tank Seismic
Retrofit Project (Project) being funded through the County of Humboldt grant
agreement #04600013820 with the Department of Water Resources (DWR). This
project is also receiving funds from FEMA’s Hazard Mitigation Grant Program
(HMGP) and DWR’s Urban Multibenefit Drought Relief Grant.

As mentioned above, the FGCSD Project is being funded with several grants, as
this economically disadvantaged community cannot afford the project without
full grant funding. Each funding source has its own process for project reviews
and phased funding approvals. FGCSD waited over 2 years for FEMA HMGP to
approve the 100% design plans and award construction phase funding. To ensure
all project costs were eligible for reimbursement under the HMGP funding,
FGCSD had to put the Project on hold for 2 years. In early 2024, FGCSD finally
received funding approval from FEMA and the Project was put out to bid. Bids
were received in May 2024 and were within the available funding amounts.

The Project notice to proceed was issued in June 2024. While the construction
Project is moving forward, FGCSD does not expect the new water tank to arrive
on site for at least 8 months (February 2025). The long lead time on the tank is a
result of the high demand for water tanks and competition for raw materials
(steel) in part due to the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law influx of drinking water
system funding.

No changes to the work plan or budget are being requested. The only request is
a time extension/ schedule change to extend the final completion date to March
31, 2026. This will allow time for the new water tank to be delivered on site,

(707) 443-3316 « P.O. Box 2715 McKinleyville, CA 95519 ¢ www.ﬁeldbrookglendalecso%%%%iglars'%r%ct.org



Fieldbrook Glendale
Community Services District
o/

water - sewer - fire

erected, and connections to the existing water system constructed. In addition,

the extension allows time for construction and grant closeout.
Roy Sheppard

President
The requested changes to the agreement will not affect the proposed project

Starr Kilian . . .
outcome or goals. We appreciate your consideration of the request.

Vice-President

giifzjtrgr(}”ssom Please contact me if you have any questions at 707-499-1963 or gm@fgcsd.org.
Jason Garlick Sincerely,

Director

Janet Miller ! ’: C 5; & 7§/ ?

Director Richard Hanger

Richard Hanger FGCSD General Manager

General Manager

Jack Sheppard
Fire Chief

Grant Weaver
Sewer Technician

(707) 443-3316 « P.O. Box 2715 McKinleyville, CA 95519 ¢ www.ﬁeldbrookglendalecsol.as?)%%iglafs%;%ct.org
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Fieldbrook Glendale

Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

REGULAR MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

August 27, 2024

Coast Central Credit Union
2650 Harrison Avenue
Eureka, CA 95501-3259

Please transfer the following

From: Business Liquid Asset Account $ 87,900.90

To: Water Checking $ 87,900.90
8/27/2024

Check Register $ 87,749.91
#7549 - 7573 $ 56,448.28
Other Deposit $ 31,301.63
Other Deposit $ -
Transfer Totals $ (87,900.90)
Anker Tank Project $ 3,519.63
Fire $ 5,200.63
Sewer $ 19,002.22
Water $ 60,178.42
Reduce Water Transfer $ -
Gross Pay $ 4,172.06
<Net Pay> $ (3,166.38)
Empr. Taxes $ 359.10
Adjustments
EDD $ (201.50)
EDD $ (39.92)
IRS $ (1,123.36)
Verizon $ 138.99
Intuit QB $ 12.00

$ -

$ -
Reconciliation $ (87,749.91)
Balance [ $ 0.00

Page 8 of 33



Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District

Interfund Activity Report

As of August 27, 2024

Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance

Anker Tank Replacement 0.00
Bill 07/31/2024 005424 Anker T...  5810.21 - Labor Compliance (Labor Complian... Enterprise:A... 300.00 300.00
Bill 07/31/2024 2024ci... AnkerT... 5210 - Legal Services (Legal Services) Enterprise:A... 594.00 894.00
Bill 08/09/2024 0624.... Anker T...  5810.00 - Anker Tank - Expenses ( Anker Tan... Enterprise:A... 2,625.63 3,519.63
Total Anker Tank Replacement 3,519.63 3,519.63
Interfund Expenses/Fire 902.00
Bill 07/31/2024 CFE1... Interfun...  5400.03 - Turnout Maintenance (Protective ClI... Fire Depart... 357.40 1,259.40
Bill 07/31/2024 1563-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Fire Depart... 198.01 1,457.41
Bill 07/31/2024 CL24.. Interfun... 5365 - Fuel Expenses (Fuel Expenses) Fire Depart... 702.29 2,159.70
Bill 08/01/2024 12028 Interfun...  5390.02 - Office Software (Software licenses a...  Fire Depart... 1,200.00 3,359.70
Bill 08/05/2024 707-8... Interfun... 5310 - Telephone (Telephone) Fire Depart... 400.00 3,759.70
Bill 08/07/2024 99708... Interfun... 5310 - Telephone (Telephone) Fire Depart... 115.78 3,875.48
Bill 08/10/2024 Augus... Interfun... 5345 - Internet Service (Internet Service) Fire Depart... 161.75 4,037.23
Bill 08/21/2024 Aug 2... Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Fire Depart... 8.57 4,045.80
Bill 08/23/2024 Augus... Interfun... 5075 - Chief Expenses - Fire (Chief Expenses ...  Fire Depart... 50.00 4,095.80
Bill 08/23/2024 Amaz... Interfun...  5390.01 - Office Supplies (Supplies (paper, to... Fire Depart... 250.37 4,346.17
Paycheck 08/23/2024 7572 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 630.00 4,976.17
Paycheck 08/23/2024 7572 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.63 4,976.80
Paycheck 08/23/2024 7572 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 39.06 5,015.86
Paycheck 08/23/2024 7572 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 9.14 5,025.00
Paycheck 08/23/2024 7572 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 12.60 5,037.60
Paycheck 08/23/2024 7573 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 151.44 5,189.04
Paycheck 08/23/2024 7573 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.00 5,189.04
Paycheck 08/23/2024 7573 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 9.39 5,198.43
Paycheck 08/23/2024 7573 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 2.20 5,200.63
Paycheck 08/23/2024 7573 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.00 5,200.63
Total Interfund Expenses/Fire 4,298.63 5,200.63
Interfund Expenses/Sewer 8.00
Bill 07/31/2024 380-0... Interfun... 5121 - Engineering Expenses Enterprise:S... 817.50 825.50
Bill 07/31/2024 380-0... Interfun... 5121 - Engineering Expenses Enterprise:S... 48.00 873.50
Bill 07/31/2024 0213-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterprise:S... 76.27 949.77
Check 07/31/2024 E-Pay Interfun...  5625.01 - Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterprise:S... 13.95 963.72
Bill 07/31/2024 July 2... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 430.07 1,393.79
Bill 07/31/2024 July 2... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 340.74 1,734.53
Bill 07/31/2024 July 2... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 3,093.35 4,827.88
Bill 07/31/2024 July 2... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 89.48 4,917.36
Bill 07/31/2024 0912-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterprise:S... 650.20 5,567.56
Bill 07/31/2024 00119... Interfun... 5020 - Purchased Sewer Services (Purchased... Enterprise:S... 8,887.87 14,455.43
Bill 07/31/2024 00119... Interfun... 5020 - Purchased Sewer Services (Purchased... Enterprise:S... 77.61 14,533.04
Bill 08/01/2024 12028 Interfun...  5390.02 - Office Software (Software licenses a...  Enterprise:S... 1,200.00 15,733.04
Bill 08/07/2024 99708... Interfun... 5310 - Telephone (Telephone) Enterprise:S... 23.21 15,756.25
Bill 08/21/2024 Aug 2... Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 288.20 16,044.45
Bill 08/21/2024 Aug 2... Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 67.07 16,111.52
Bill 08/21/2024 Aug 2... Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 104.80 16,216.32
Bill 08/23/2024 Amaz... Interfun...  5390.01 - Office Supplies (Supplies (paper, to... Enterprise:S... 250.37 16,466.69
Paycheck 08/23/2024 7570 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 545.12 17,011.81
Paycheck 08/23/2024 7570 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.55 17,012.36
Paycheck 08/23/2024 7570 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 33.80 17,046.16
Paycheck 08/23/2024 7570 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 7.91 17,054.07
Paycheck 08/23/2024 7570 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 10.90 17,064.97
Paycheck 08/23/2024 7571 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 725.34 17,790.31
Paycheck 08/23/2024 7571 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.73 17,791.04
Paycheck 08/23/2024 7571 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 4497 17,836.01
Paycheck 08/23/2024 7571 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 10.52 17,846.53
Paycheck 08/23/2024 7571 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 14.51 17,861.04
Paycheck 08/23/2024 7573 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 1,060.08 18,921.12
Paycheck 08/23/2024 7573 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 18,921.12
Paycheck 08/23/2024 7573 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 65.73 18,986.85
Paycheck 08/23/2024 7573 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 15.37 19,002.22
Paycheck 08/23/2024 7573 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 19,002.22
Total Interfund Expenses/Sewer 18,994.22 19,002.22
Page 1
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Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District

Interfund Activity Report
As of August 27, 2024

Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance

Interfund Expenses/Water 2.00
Bill 07/31/2024 380-0... Interfun... 5122 - Special Studies (Engineering Fees pro;j... Enterprise:... 3,456.17 3,458.17
Bill 07/31/2024 380-0... Interfun... 5121 - Engineering Expenses Enterprise:... 215.00 3,673.17
Bill 07/31/2024 380-0... Interfun... 5121 - Engineering Expenses Enterprise:... 11.10 3,684.27
Bill 07/31/2024 9923-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterprise:... 82.83 3,767.10
Bill 07/31/2024 0097-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterprise:... 38.48 3,805.58
Bill 07/31/2024 7997-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterprise:... 2,165.82 5,971.40
Bill 07/31/2024 4732 Interfun... 5210 - Legal Services (Legal Services) Enterprise:... 434.00 6,405.40
Bill 07/31/2024 July 2... Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 997.01 7,402.41
Bill 07/31/2024 July 2... Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 13,509.08 20,911.49
Bill 07/31/2024 July 2... Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 1,550.29 22,461.78
Bill 07/31/2024 July 2... Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 732.83 23,194.61
Bill 07/31/2024 July 2... Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... -39.13 23,155.48
Check 07/31/2024 E-Pay Interfun...  5625.01 - Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterprise:... 26.05 23,181.53
Bill 07/31/2024 July 2... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 802.80 23,984.33
Bill 07/31/2024 July 2... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 636.07 24,620.40
Bill 07/31/2024 July 2... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 5,774.35 30,394.75
Bill 07/31/2024 July 2... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 167.03 30,561.78
Bill 07/31/2024 July 2... Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (...  Enterprise:... 15,407.94 45,969.72
Bill 07/31/2024 July 2... Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... ~ Enterprise:... 1,749.12 47,718.84
